MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
JANUARY 18, 1987

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission was held at the

Central Highway Office Building in Bichmond, Virginia on January 18, 1867,
at 10 A, M. The Chairman, Dounglne B, Fugale, presided.

Present: Messre. Bsughan, Chilten, Fitrpairick, Holland, Landrith,
McWane, 3aleter, and Weaver.

On motion of Mr. MoWans, secomied by Mr. Solater, mimiies of
the meeting of December 15, 1866, were epproved.

Motion wap made by Mr. McWans, seconded by Mr. Sclater, that
permitz isgued from Dacember 15, 1988, to Jamary 17, 1967, Inclusive, as
ghown by records of the Departmemnt, be approved. Motlon carried.

On motion of My, McWane, seconded by M1, Boleter, oanecellation
of permits from December 15, 1966, to Jamary 17, 1987, Inclueive, as shown
by recorda of the Deparément, wad approved.



Movad by Mr. McWane, Seponded by Mr. Belater,
that the Commission confirm latter ballot action on bide repeived December 14, 1946
on the following projecnta:

Route 88, Project 0028-006-103, CG02, RW202

0,491 Mi, N, Tmt, 130 - 1,888 Mi. N, Int. 130, Amherst Comnty, Awnrd af
contract to low bidder, J. R. Ford Company, Inp,, Lynchburg, Virginie

Conatruotion  Right of Way

Bid $427, 713, 4% $7,478. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 42,771, 84 78%. 80
Work by Btats Foroes 9,423, 00

Right of Way 74, 370, 00

Ttiltien 7,088, 00

Amount chargeablse to project 670, 8OO, OO

Acct. Beo. Madipon Heights Banitary District - $8,335. 3¢

Route 77, Project 0077-088-102, G301, BE22

Int. 51 {Near Wytbevills) - 3,180 Mi, N, Int. 81, Wythe County.  Award of
contract to low bidder, H. B, Rows and Company, Ino., Mount Alry, North
Carolina,

Construction Bight of Way

Bid $ 2,387, 7T18.61 $1,130,00
10% for enginsering and additionsal work 238, 711, 84 113.00
Work by 8tate Foroes 4,176, 00

Amount chargeabla to project 8,%31,900. 00



Route 20, Project 0020-003-102, C801, RW201; 0020-014-101, C601, BEOL,
RW201

Pridge and approaches over James Biver & C & O Railroad at Boottsvills. Bucking-
bam end Albemarle Countles.  Awsrd of contract to low bidder, W. W. Warsing,
Ine. , Crewe, Virginia,

Constrwotion  Right of Way

Bid ' $792,631. 40 $2,175.00

10% for enginearing and additional work T8, 2B3. 14 17180

Work by Biate Foroas | £,827.40

Right of Way 50, 000. G0

THilitice 471.00

Culpeper Diptrict $488,180. 00

Lynchbwrg Matrict 439,250, 90

Amount shargeable to project 927,400, 00

4477,150. 00 to ba provided for in 1067-58 & 1968-88 Primary Construction Allocation.
Aocte. Rec. Town of Beotisville - $282.07

Route 48, Proleot  0040-065-101, C601, RW201

4,187 Mi. W. Nottoway CL = 0.023 Mi, W. Nottoway CL, Lunenburg County.
Award of contrect to low biddar, W, W. Tuck - Son, Virgilina, Virginia.

Bid £378, 690. BD
104, fox snginecring and udditional work aT,B69.08
Work by State Foroes . 4,184, 00
Right of Way 9,183, 00
Utilition 12,587.00
Amount ohargesble ta project 442, 400, 00

$123, 074. 00 to be provided for n 1867=-68 Primary Conatruction Allocatlon.

Houte €0, Project _00a0-105-101, CBO1, BGOL

Bridge and approaches Smith'a Creek and C & O Rellway. City of Clifion Forge.
Award of comract to low hidder, McDowall and Wood, Too., Salem, Virginia

Bid $228, 767.50
10% for engineering and additional work 22,874.75
Work by Btate Foroes 148600
Railroad 3, 233.00
Arount ohargeabls to projact 245, 330,00

Aocts. Hee. City of Clifton Forge 34,308 .99



Bogte 64, _ Project 0044-087-101, BEOL, B3, BE03, BG0S

8.454 M1, W. Henrioo L - 2,518 Mi. W. Henrioo CL, Gocohlahd Coumty. Awsand
of pontract to low hidder, Ceniyal Coniracting Company, Inc., Farmville, Virginia.
Robert A. Smith Company, Inc,, Farmville, Va.

Construotion,  Right of Way
Rid $484, 437.00 87,000, 00
10% for engincering and additional work 46,448, T0 T00. 00
Work by State Forces 328.00
Amount chargeable to project BO7, 900,00

Acet. Ree. C & P Telephone Co., $3,850, 00

a4d Projact  H)84-037~101 BELE 1: §~045-102 ]
2.518 Mi. W. Henrleo CL = 0,355 Ml. W. Jut. 350 (Near Bhort Pump} Goechland
pnd Honrioo Countles. Award of couixect to low bidder, Marks - Runions
Company, Inc., Clarksville, Virginia,

Constyuction  Right of Wa

Bid 568, il
10% for engineoring and additional work 45,856,860 - 1,170.00
Work hy State Forcos a52. 00

Amount chavgesble to hrojact BiZ,450.00

Aoots, Bee. C & P Telephome Co. g, 085,00

Accts. Bec. Couaty of Henrioo 8, 860. 00

Total Aocta. Rec. 14,835, 00

(4 Bridgea only)

Route 77, _ Project 0077-CA8-108, G302

5.5 M. N, Imt. Bl - 5.260 Hi. N, Int. 81, Wythe County. Award of vontract
to low bidder, Nello L. Teer Company, Durlmm, North Caroling.

Constyuotion  Right of Way

Bid §2,807,984,84 $6.00
10% for emginoering and additionsl work RAS, 794, 48 . &0
Work by State Foroes 1,130, 00

Amount chargesble to project 3,177, 800, 08



Route 41 Pro 0081~088-10k, €604, BOSY 32, Baif

1.100 Mi. W. Iub. 63 (Belocated) - 1.380 Mi. E. Int. 62 (Relocated), Wythe County.

Award of contract to low hidder, MoDowall and Wood, Ine., Balem, Virginie.
Congtruction _ Right of Way

Bid $1,816,616.88 $1,172.45
104, for enginsering and addftinnal work 181, 661,88 117. 24
Work by State Forces 4,020, 00
Amount chargeable to project 2, 002, 800, 00

4799,113.00 to be provided for in 1957-88 Intexstats Conntroction Allocation,

Route 85, Project  (085-036-101, BALE 18, Bale 0

§.058 Mi. N. Int, 40 ~ 6,458 M{, 8. Int, Blohmend - Petoraburg Turnpike. Din-
widdte County. Award of contract to low bidder, J§. M, Twrper and Company, Inc. .

Sulem, Virginia.

_Comnstruction,  Right of Way
Bid $841,309, 28 118, 500, 00
10Y, for engineering snd sdditional work 84,190, 93 1,850, 00
Work by State Forces 328. 00
Amount chargeable to project . 723, 300. 00
{8 Bridges Only}

9. 452 Mi. 8. Hichmond - Petarabarg Turmiks ~ é.hﬂﬂ M. A Iﬂt Rlolmmd -
Petaraborg Tumpiks. Dinwiddie Conuky. Awnrd of contract to low hidder,
Marks -~ Runiong Co., Ino., Clarkaille, Virginda.

sl Jight of Way

Eid : AT62,178.43 $11, 000, 00
10% for engincering and additional work 7a,817.84 1,100, 00
Work by Btate Foroens 328.00
Hailroad 14,080, 00
Flagging 8,a50. 00
Amount chargeahle to project 880G, 750, 00

{ 6 - Bridges anly)



Route 55,  Project  0085-088-103, 1802, Cootract 2

9.068 Mi. N. Poloman Creek = 2.54 ML 8, Prince William CL, Stafiord County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Greenbrier Parma, Ino., West Chesapeake, Va.

Bid $26,148,75
10% for engineering and additional work 5,.814.47
Work by Btate Forces 328, 00
Amount. chargeable to project 31,300, 90

$31, 300, 00 to be previded for in Foture Intaratate Constraction Alioeation,

(Planting Project)

Routo 123, Project 0123-028-106, CB01; EWHD]..' 0123-153-102, CBQ3

p.585 M1, W. ECL Town of Vienna =~ 0,592 Mi. W, Int. 7, Falrfax County axi Town
of Vienna, Award of contract to low bidder, 8am Finley, Inc., Roancke, Virginia.

Bid $026, 970, 66
10% for englneering and sdditional work 42,687, 04
Work by Blate Forces 3,366.00
Right of Way  (Rural) 17, 200, 00
Utilities  (Rural) 5,145.00
Primary Alloo, $207, 800.00

Urhan Alloc. 607, 800.D0 _
Ampuant chaygeable to projooct T15,400.00
357,800, 00 to he provided for in 1867-68 Primary Construotion Allocation.
Aerta. Rec.: Town of Vienna B3, 202.98
Accis. Rec.: Washington Gas & Light Co. 1,137.40

Route 220, Project 0230-033-101, C501, KW201

Henry County Line - 4.388 Mi. N. Henry County Line. Franklin County. Award of
comtract to low bidder, Thompson - Arthur Paving Company, Danville, Virginia,
Construction  Right of Way

Bid $788,884.03 3425, 04
109, for engineering and additional work T8,608.40 42, bG
Work By State Forcea 13,486.00
Right of Way 251, 607. 00
Utilities 9,942, 00
Amouni chargeable to project 1,140,160.00

$376,828. 00 to be provided for in 1967 - 68 Primary Construction Allocation.



Houte 495,  Project _ 0485-028-104, CH01; 105, C501

0,485 Mi. W. Inf. 1 - South End Cabin John Bridge, Fairfax Coumty. Award of
contract to low bidder, Anchor Post Products, Inc., Baltimore, Maryland.

BEid 320, 805, 20
10% for engineering and mdditional work a, 940, 62
Work by Biate Foroes 324, 00
Amount chargeahle to project 83,800, 00
{Guard Rail)

Route 802,  Project 0802-054-181, Call

Int, 601 = Int. 661 Loulee Counfy, Award of contract to low bidder, J. Lawson
dones Conatrustion Company, Ino. , Clarksville, Virginia.

Bid {Alternate) $64, 082, 39
10% for engineering and additions] work 8, 408. 23
Amount chargeable to project T0,500.00

$61,000. 00 to be provided for in County's 1967-63 and Buheaquent yeara hudgeta.

Hoube 616, Project 0618-029-148, C501; 0616-076-133, CHO1; 134, BEOT

0,176 Mi. 8. W. Int. Park Strest = Int, 26, Fairfax and Prince Willigm Cormtiea
Award of contract to law hiddar, Rook Excavators, Inc., and 8. Vance Wilkina,
Contr., Amherat, Virginia.

Bid §303,222.T1

10% for engineering and additional work a0, 321, 27

Prince William Co. $158, 900.00

Fairfax County 174, 85%. 00

Amoupt chargeahle to project 333, 550, 00

$90, 000. 00 to be provided for in Pr. Willlam Co's, 1867-69 and subssquent years
budgets. $40, 0DE, 00 to be provided for in Fatrfax Co.'a 1967-88 Lk Bubseguent

years udgets.



Rouots 628,  Project  0629-048-111, CBOL

N. End Bridge over Walkerton Mill Pond - Int. 14, King and Queen County., Award
of contract to low bidder, J.R. Ford Compuny, Ino., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Hid 10,881 13
10% for engineering and additions] work 11, 659,11
Work by Btate Forces 184, 00
Amount chargeahle to preject : 128,900, 00

211,000, D to be provided for in County's 1967-88 and subwequent years budpeta.

Houte 6834, Project 0634=-008=-135, C501, BS06

0,426 M1, N. N & W Raflrogd - 0,264 Mila 8. N & W Raflroad (Bridgs end
epproaches N & W BB at Hardy), Bodiord Coumty.  Award of contract to low
bidder, English Construction Company, Inc,, Altavista, Virginia,

Bid #120,083. 70
10%: for engineering and additional work 12,009.37
RR Flagging 1.,459.70
Amommt chargeable to project 133,660, 00

$93, 000. 00 to be provided for in County's 1987-60 aml auhaequent yeara budgeta.

Route B84, Project 0884-033-130, CB01, BEGS

0.350 Mile 8. W. Int. 688 - 0.088 Mile W. Int, 118, Franklin County. Awnard of
contract & low bidder, Worley Heady Mix Conorete, Inc., Rocky Mount, Virginia,

Btd 4256, 700. 08
1%, ior engineering and additional work 25, 670,36
Work by State Foroes 14,00
Railroad 10, 362, 40
Amomrt chargeable to projeot 208, 950, 00

483, 000, 00 io be provided for in Coumty's 07-68 and subeequent years budgeis.



R 2 ct 0257-082-103 01 1

0,356 Mile W. ECL Bridgewater - Ini. 11 st Mount Crawford, Rackingham County.
Awnard of conireect to low bidder, Eobols Brothers, Inw., Steunton, Virginia,

Pid $334, 326, 08

10% for engineering snd additional work 38,432, 60

Work by Siate Foroes A, 040.90

Right of Way {Rural) 73,474,00

THlitien {Hural) T,686. 00

Amount chargeabla to project 508, 8O0, 00

$236, 800, 00 to ba provided for in 1967-68 and 1868-88 Primary Construction

Allsoatism.

Accta. Rec. -  Town of Bridgewater 4,878 44

Tows of Bridgewnter - R/W Credit 8,57%.00

MOTION CABRIED.

Moved by Mr. McWane, Seoohded by Mz, Belater,

that the Commission ponfirm letter ballot sotion rejecting bids received December 14,
1986, on ihe following projects and authorizing readvartisement of thepe projecta.

Route 93, Project 0096-089-108, LBI], Contractl

. End Rappshannock River Bridge - 2.068 Miles N. Potomac Creak, Stafford
County. Low bid - 19.5% over astimate,

i 607 Project  (807-088-121, Cb0l, B80T

0,108 Mile No. Int. 100 - Pulasld County Line, Wythe Coumty. Low bid -18.5%
aver estimats.

ERoule 86, Project 0084-030-002, RW201, Contr. B; 101, RW208, Contr: 1, 0066-

0%6-102, AW201, Coptr, 1; 0088-000-302, RW206, Contr. 7; RW202, Comtr,
8, BW201, Comr. B

Warren - Fawguier CL - 1. 728 Mi. W. Int. 731 & 2,082 M1, W. Pr. Willlgm - Fau-
guier CL - Int. Ri. 20 and 20 & 0,369 Mi. E. Of W, Int. 29 & 211 (Sycamore 8t.) -
N. Nash 8t. {In Rosslyn), Arlington, Prince William and Fanquier Counties.

Low bid - 10.9% over eqiimate.

MOTION CARBIED,



Moved by Mr, Holland, Seconded by Juidge Weever, thal

WHEREAR, inaoccordance with the Stafs Highway Commisaicn policy
adopted on Qotober 15, 1946, a public hearing wia beld in the Courtroom in the City
Hail in Franklin, Virginis, on December 8, 1966, cancexning the conatruction of
Project 0058-145-101, PE=101, Route B8, from the intersection of Meadow Lane to
the intersection of Fourth Averue; and

WHEREAS, the economio effscts of the location and propoaed imprerve-
ments have been examined and glven proper conaiderstion, and thia evidenoe, along
with g1l other, has been carefully reviswed; now, therefore,

BF, IT RESOLVED,  that the construction of the rordway along the looation
shown 88 Project 0066-145-101, PE -101,from the intersection of Meadow Lane to
the interssation of Fourth Averus in the City of Franklin, be spproved.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Sclater, Seconded by  Mr. Fiiepsirick, that

WHEREAS, 1 88-186.1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund for fiscel
1985-87 of $1, 500, 000 to V.. .be expended by the Commission for comiructing, re-
congtructing, mainiaining or improving acosss roads within ooumties, citles and towns
o industrial altes on which mamfecturing, proocessing or other establishments will he
fallt under firm contract or are elready constructed, V'; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervisors of Tezewsll County has by resolutior
vequested the vae of industrial access funds to construct an access road from Route
61 to the right of way line of the Norfolk and Western Hailwey, one mile northwest of
the intarsection of Roxtea 61 and 19 - 460, to serve the new furniture plam to be con-
strocted by Virginls Waynewood, Incorporated, nsar Tasewell County, eetimated to
cost 36, 000; apd

WHEEEAS, it appeard that this request falls within the inteat of Section
$3-196.1 end hes compiled with the provisiong of the Highway Commission's policy on
the use of indugtrial accesd funds,



NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $8, 000 from the industrial
accesd fund for 1366-67 be allocated for providing proper apcepa to the new furnitors
plant to be oomstrueted by Virginia Waynewood, Incorporated, near Tazewell in Taze-
well County, Project 0794-082-125, C501l, contingent upon (1) advice from the
Company that s plant 1s under constructinn or that i has entered into a firm contract
for the conatruction of ita plant, and (2) tho nepepsary right of way and ad)ustinent
of utilikies belng Furnished at mo coat $o the Commonwealth,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy Mr, Landriih, Seconded by  Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, §33-138,1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund for facal
1066-67 of 51,500, 000 to ™. ..be expsnded by the Commission for construoting, re—
ocongtroctng, maintaining or Improving access rands within equntied, eitios and towns
to indretrial sitea on which masafacturing, pracessing or other egtablishments will be
built imdey firm contract or are already construcied.'"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervisors of Prinos William County has by
resoluiion yequested the use of induairial aocess funds to amsist in providing proper
acoess to the new wyrehnuse and processing eatablishment to be construotsd by
Greator Mapssses Indugtrisl Park and the axpanding factittiey of the Manassas
Transfer and Delivery Service Company, eadt of Mansages in Prinoe William County;
and )

WHEREAS, i appears that this request falle within the intent of Bection
93-136.1 and has compliad with the provisiona of the Highway Commieaion'™s policy an
the wao of indopirial acoeps funda,

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED,  that $40,000 from the indusirial
anoeas fund for 1686-87 be alloceted to asalst in providing socess to the new warehouse
and prooessing eatshlighment to be constrnetad by the Greater Manassas Industrial
Paxk and the axpanding facilities of the Manassaz Trunsfer and Delivery Bervice
Company, saat of Manasdas in Prinee William County, Prolect 0776-078=-152, CG501,
B613, contingent upon (1} the glicoation of gupplementary funds in the Becohdary
tudget of Prince Willizm Comnty; (2) sdvice from the two Industries that they have
entered into firm contracts for the constzuction of the new facflity and the expinsion
of the exiating facility: and (3) the necessary right of way and adjustment of oi{lithes
being furnished af o coat to the Commonwealth.

MOTICN CARRTELD,



Movedby  Mr, Fitzpatrick, Seconded by My, Chilion, that

WHEREAE, § 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund for fiscal
188867 of ¥1,500,000to ™.,...be expended by the Comminsion for constructing, re-
conetructing, maintaimng or improving acoess roads within counties, citiss and towns
to Industrial sftoa on which mamifacturing, preceasing or othar estahlishments will
be twdlt under firm contract or are already constructed, *'; and

WHEBEAS, the Board of Bupervisors of Henry County has by rasclution
Tequested the use of indugtiial aceesa funds to provide improved eoceas to the
expanding facllities of Amerioan of Martimeville, Basseit Furniture Industries,
Baseett - Walker Knitting Compeny, Incorporated, and Martineville Novelty Corpora~-
tlon, eatimated to coat $350, 000; and

WHEREAS, this improved acoess will be of interest te the City of
Martinaville, the County of Hepry, the Depariment of Highways, andthe sfore-men-
tlonsd induatries; and

WHEREAS, the principals involved have made commitments and requeats
as follows;

City of Martingville committed $100, 000,

County of Henry guaranteed the right of way and adjustments of utilities
and Tequeated that $100, 000 from Becondary funds allotted for use within
Henry Countr be allocated to the projeet.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  that this Commisslon approves
8 cooperative project to provide improved acoeess to American of Mawtinaville, Bassett
Furmntinre Industrics, Bassett - Walker Enitiing Company, Incorporwted, and Marting=
ville Novelty Corpazation wader the following finencing, and further provided that the
right of way and adjustment of utilities be furnished at no coptf to the Commonwealth:

Chty of Martinaville 4100, 000

Secondary fands assigned for use within Henry County 100, 000

Indusirial access funds to complete the financing estimated
at- =150, 000




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Thet $160,000 from the industrial acceas
fund for 1666~67 be allorated to Froject 0056-044-182, CGO1, onntingent upon the
afore - mentioned finencial arrangement and the right of way and adjustment of
utilities being formighed st no cost to the Commonwsalth.

MOTION CARRBIED,

Movad by Mr. Snlater, Saoconded by Mr. Fhzpairick,
that

WHEREAB, £ 53-134.1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fimd for fiseal
1968-87 of $1, 500, 000.t0 ., ,be expandad by the Commiseion for constracting, re-
constrecting, maintsining or improving access roads within sousties, citles and towns
to induwtrial sites on which mamfacturing, procsasing or other establishments wiil be
pailt under fizm contract or are already oopgtructed.'; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Wythevi{lls and the Board
of Supervisora of Wythe Cownly have by resclution requested the use of indusizial
aocess funds for the prrpose of providing proper nooess to the new plant being con-
structed for ocoupancy by Templon Spinning Mills, Incorporated, in the town of
Wythavilla in Wytha County, estimsted to coat $46, 000; and

WHEREAS, % appears that this request falls within the intent of Section
33-134. 1 and has compliad with the provisiong of the Highway Commisaion's poliny
on the use of industriel acosns Iunds.

NOW, THEREFOHRE, BE IT RE3OLVED, that $45, 000 from the indastrial
aocess fund for 1888~-87 he allooated for providing proper access to the new facility
to be coompled by Templon Spinning Mills, Incorporsted, in the town of Wythsville in
Wrthe County, Project 8908-139-101, CB02, conilngent wpon the right of way and the
ndjustment of utilitios being furmiched at no cost to the Commonwealth,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Landrith, Beconded by  Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, Route 501 in Campbell County has been altered and re-
construnted as shown an plans for Prolect 0501-015-102, C-501; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 13 no longer necessary as a
public road, the new road serving the same cftizena ap the old, and one section of the
old road is no longer necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, and two
sections of the old road are to be trassferred to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuast to 4 33-76.6 of
the Code of Virgioa of 1850, as amended, 0.16 mile of the 0ld lecation of Route 501,
ghown in blue and designated as Ssction 1 on the plat dated November 18, 1866,
Project 0501-015-102, ©-501, be abandoned ne a part of the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED,  that pursuant $o ¥ 33-76.1 of the Code of
Virginta of 1860, as amended, 0.1¢ mile of the old location of Reute 601, shown in
yellow and depignated as Ssction 4 om the plet and project referred to hereinthove, be
digoontimed as a purt of the State Highway SBystem:

BE IT ALRD FURTHER REROLVED, that pursuant to § 33-27 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 2. 45 miles of the old lonatiom of Route 601,
shown in red and deaignated aa Sections 2 and 3 on the plat and project referred ta
bereinebove, be transferred from the Primary SBystem to the Sacondary System of

Highwas.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Lamirith, feconded by Mr. Hollamd, that

WHEREAS, Route 116 in Franklin County hae been aliered and recon-
etructed as shown on plans for Project 0118-033-101, C=-601; and

WHEREAS, ocloven secticns of the old road are po longer necessary as
a public road, the new rvad serving the sams oitizens as the old, amxl one section of
the old rord 18 no longer nasocesnry for purposes of the Btate Highway System and
peven poctions of the old road are to be transferzed to the Becondary Bystem;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that puraumst to | 33-76.5 of
the Code of Virginia of 1850, a3 amended, 1, 57 miles of the old loeation of Route 118,
shown in bloe and degignated as Seotione 1, 2, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, i4, 16, 18, and
25 on the plat dated December 5, 19868, Project 0116=033-101, C~501, be shandoned
ag g part of the Btate Highway Systam;



BE IT FURTHER RESQOLVED, thet pursuant to § 33-78. 1 of the Code of
Virginla of 1950, as amended, ©, 30 mile of 01d Incation of Route 116, shown in yollow
and designated as Section 15 on the plat and projeot referred to hareinabove, be dis-
continued aa & part of the State Highway Syatam;

BE IT ALSQ FURTHER RESOLVED,  that purguant to § 33-27 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as emended, 1. 64 milea of the old location of Route 118,
ghown In red and designated ue Bectlons 3, 4, &, 7, 8, 10, and 17 on the plat and
project roforred to hereinahove, be transferred from the Primary Sysiem to the
Secondary System af Highways,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Mr, Holland, that

WHEREAS, Route 20 in Orange County has boen altered and recon=-
strucied ga shown on plana for Project 0020-088-102, C-601; and

WHEREAS, thres saciions of the old road are no longer neceasary for
purposed of the State Highway System, a4 new road having been construoted in lieu
thereci, and fonr aections of the old road are to he transferred to the Secondary

Byatem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  that pmrsuant to & 83-76,1 of
the Code of Virgloia of 1950, ag amended, 0.46 mile of old Route 20, shown in yellow
and desipnated aa Bactions 4, & and 7 on the plat dated September 23, 1566, Prolect
0020-088=-102, C-501, be discontinued as s part of the State Highway System;

BE IT FUHTHER REBOLVED, that purguant to § 33-27 of the Code of
Virginin, 1850, a3 amended, 2.45 miles of old Rowia 20 shown in red and designated
as SocHove 1, 2, 3 and 6 on the plat and project referred to hereinabove, be trans-
ferred from the Primary Byatem to the Becondary System of Highwayse.

MOTION CABRRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, Reuta 20 in Orange Coumty has been altered and re-
constructed 58 shown on plana for Project DO20-088-103, C-502; and



WHEREAS, throe sections of the old road are ma longer neceasary for
puxpones of the State Highway Bystem, & new road having been constructed in Heu
therenf, and ape meciion of the old road 18 to be transferred to the Secondary Bystem

of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT EEBOLVED,  that purguant to £ 33-T6.1 of
the Code of Virginie of 1950, a8 amended, 0.4¢ mile of old Route 20, shown In yellow
apd designated az Sactiona 1, 2, and 4 on the plat dsted Marah 17, 1985, Project
0020-085-102, O-502, be discorntinued aa a part of the Etate Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED,  that pursuant to § 98-27 of the Code of
Viegina of 1960, 88 emended, 0, 60 mile of old Route 20, shown in Ted and dea
a8 Section & on the plat and project referred to hereinabove, ba transferred from

the Primary System to the Secondpyy Sywtem of Highwaya.
MOTTON CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Mr, Holland,
that

WHEREAE, Route 20 in Orange County has been sliered and recon-
atructsd aa shown on plans for Projest 0020-068-10%8, C-501; and

WHEREAS,  two sections of the old road are recommended to be trans-
ferred to the Becondary System of Highwaya;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  that purpuant to § 38-27 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, ag amended, 1,30 miles of the old looation of Route 20,
from the interaection of Route 33 easterly to the new looation at Station 897 + 70
shown in red apd designsbted s Bectiona 1 awd 2 on the plut dated August 13, 1985, be
trangforred from the Primary Bystam to the SBocondary Syatem of Highways.,

MOTHN CARRIED,

Moved by Mzr. Solaier, Seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutionw, the Boards of Superviscrs of several
counties have requested that certain roads which no longer serve as a public necoas-
sity be decontinwed s parte of the Sacondary Bystem of Highways!



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pownant to § 32-78. 7
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ap amendsd, the folowing roads be discontinued as
parts of the Becondary Bystem of Highways, offective this date.

CAMPBELL COUNTY

FAUQUIEB SOUNTY

MECELENPURG
COUNTY

MONTGOMERY
COUNTY

PATBICE COUNTY

RUBSELL COUNTY

MOTION CABRIED,

Route B04, beginning et a paint 0, 40 mile northeast
of Intersection Route 781 and extending northeast
1mila to mterasction Route G448- 1, 00 Mila

Sections 1, 2, 3-b and 4 of 0ld Jocation Rowls
478, batwseen Boute 691 and Routs 880,
Project 0678-030-101, GJ-EII.'I:I 0,88 Mils

Sectiom € of 0ld looxtion Rouwte T06, between
pld lncation of Route 49 and new loowtion of
Routs 48, Project 0048-068-101, C-502======- 0.1 Mile

Sections 1, 2, 8, and 5 of ald loastion Route G52,
between S{wtion 285 + 00 apd Btatlon 404 + 00,
Project 0452-080-119, C=501 0. 30 Mile

Sections ¢ end 8 of old location Route 861,
boetweosn Route 651 and Boute GB2 0, 20 Mfle

Route 752, from Route 840 to 0. 25 mile north
Route 840 0,26 Mile

Rowte 800, from Route 615 ta 0,10 mile aanmi
Boute 818 0,10 Mile

Route 503, from 0.13 mile west Route 837 to
0. 60 mile west Reute 437 0. 47 Mile




Moved by Mr. Daughan, Mw Mz, Holland, that

WHEREAS, mmder authority of Section 33-35.4 of tha Code of Virginia
of 1950, as emended, request 15 made by the City of Lynchburg for payment st the
rate of $1,000 per mile smunlly on additional street mileage mesting required
standsrds foy maintenance payments, .

NOW, THEREFORE, BR IT REBOLVED, that the quarterly payments
at the rate of $1, 000 por mile snmually be made to the City of Lynchburg on additional
gtreetn, tothling 2,08 miles and meeting atandards required by this section of the
Code, affactive begiming Jamuary 1, 1087, for the quarterly payment due after
Mearch 3%, 1667, The additional mileage eligible for payment, desoribad as follows:

Wadgewood Rond From Burnt Bridge Road to Longwood Hoad 0.19 Mil=
Longwood Road Frum Burnt Bridge Road to Turn-aroumd 0,21 Mile
Farmington Placa ¥rom Indian Hill Road to Turn = eround 0,12 Mils
Sorrey Plase From Link Road to Turn = azound Q.28 Mile
gurrey Lot From Surrey Plase to Turn - aronnd 0, 08 Mile
Willow Lawn Drive From exigting Texrn-around to new Turn-srouwnd (.24 Mile
Bhonda Road From Doad End to Turn-arcund 0,34 Mile
Chikasaw Boad From Rbonds Road to Sandasky S8chool Property 0,33 Mils
Cupter Drive From Chikasaw Rosad to Dead End 0,05 Milo.
Modan Plage From Chikassw Road fo Dead End 0.03 Mile
Sunderisand Place From Chikasaw Road to Dead End 0.03 Mils
Comanche Place From Chinook Placa to Dead End 0.10 Mile
Peaksyview Drive From Winaion Ridge Boad to Pead End 0,10 Mile

The above additiony totaling 2, 08 miles will inoreane the total mileage in the City of
Lynchbarg from 135,83 milea to 137.72 miles of approved streets,

MOTEYN CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Baughan, Seconded by  Mr, Holland, that

WHEREAH, under suthority of | 33-35. 4 of the Cods of Virginia, 1950,
as amended, regquest is made by the Clty of Radicyd flor payment et the rate of
$1, 000 par mile anmoally on additional mtreets meeting required standards for main-

tenance payments;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED, that quarterly payments at the
hass rate of $1, 000 per mile anmally be made to the City of Radford on additional
ptrests totaling 1. 69 miles that have brought up to standarda required by this section
of the Code, effective Januery 1, 1967, with the firet quarterly payment due after
March 31, 1967. The additional mileage eligible for payment deacribed as follows:

Ridgecreat Lane From Fatrway Drive to Old City Limits f, 04 Mile
Falrway Drive From Qld City Limite to Ridgecrest Lane 0.10 Mils
Dverlook Lang From Old City Limiie tu Falrway Drive 0, 01 Mile
Noblin Street From MoConnell Averue to Hammett Street D, 07 Mile
Gramiview Drive From McComnell Avenme to Cul=fde=-sac . 0,32 Mile
Page Stroet From S8econd Street to Third SBtreet 0,07 Mile
Soott Stroet From Ninth Strest o Walker Btreet 0, 14 Mile
HNinth Streat From J01ld Eund to Boott Street o, D4 Mile
‘Tenth Btreet From Welker 8trect to Randolph Street | 0,08 Mile
Thirteanth Strect From ftaples Btreet to Preaton Sireet Ext, 0,10 Mile
Preaton Street Ext. From Twelfth Street to Thirteemth 8. 0. 05 Mile
Nipth Street From Custis S8treet to Dead End 0, D6 Mile
Temth Street From Custis Street to Dead End . 07 Mile
Ingles Sirect From Fifth Stroet to Seventh Strast 0.14 Mile
Hammett Stroet From 0ld End to Oek Lane 0, 4 Mile
Bolling Btreet From Firmt Street fo R/R Ttacks o, 07 Mile
Sheppard Avaoue From Wadsworih Street to Morton Btreet 0. 10 Mile
Morton Strest From Rusze]l Avenge to Allen Avenoe 0. 06 Mile
Clay Btreet From Allen Avenue 10 Alley 0,05 Mile

The sérect additions totaling 1,89 miles will inoreaas the total milepge in the City
of Radford from 46, B5 miles to 48, 64 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan, Seoonded by  Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, under suthortty of § 33-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia 1950, as
as amended, retguest is made by the City of Winchester for payment af the mte of
$1, 000 per mile anmally on rdditionel strect mileage meeting required standards
for maintenance payments.



NOW, HEREFORE, BE IT REFOLVED,  that the quarterly paymenis
at the Tate of $1, 000 per mile anmually be made to the City of Wincheater on addfifonal
sireets, totaling 0, 22 mile and meeting standards required by this eection of the Cods,
effective beginndng Junuary 1, 1987, for the quarterly payment due afier March 31,
1067, The additionsl mileage eligible for payment, deasecribed as follows:

Baker Lone From Berryville Avense morth 0, 08 Mile
Mountsgue Circle From Loudown Street east 0.146 Mile

The above additian of 0,22 mile will incresse the total mileage in the City of Win-
chestar from 32.80 miles to 32.82 miles of approved aireets,

MOTION CARRTED,

Moved by  Mr. Chilton, Seconded by  Mr. FHmpatrlok, that

WHEREAS, Iin comnection whh the reconstiruction of Route 604 in West~
moreland County under State Highway Project 0804-095-101, C-501, the Common-
wealth dd acquire all of the land lying between the 0ld and new Jocations of same in
an area just caat of the intersection with Route 202; and

WHEREAS, the Qarmel Methodiat Church, owner of the adjoining land
to the aouth, in order to provide for the proper protention and development of its
adjoining property has roquestad that the extra land so wequired and not nesded for the
new location, together with any right or title in and to the old location which Hes be—
yond same, be conveyed to them; and

WHEREAS, the Board of S8upervisors of Weatmeoreland County at Ha
meeting on September 11, 1983 did abandon the geid sectlon of old location purauamt
to the proviaiona of #33-78,12 of the 1950 Code of Virginia s amended; and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commigsioner has certified in writing
suah fact and that the land so asquired which les mouth of the new pouth right of way
line of aaid Route and Project from a point 25 feet appoaite aurvey Btation 756 + 80 to
a point 26 feet opposite survey Btation 80 + 00 does not constitute a section of the
public road aod js deemed by him po longer necesaary for the uges of the Secondary
Bystem of State Highways,

NOW, THEREFOHE, the sale and conveyanoce of the said land ac certi-
fled, together with any right, title or intereat ths Commonwenlth mey have in and to

that portion of the old locakion which lleg south of and beyond said land, to the owner



or ownery of record of the adjoining Iands 1a herehy approved in ancordanos with the
provigions of § 32-768. 11 of the sald Code as amended, and the Biale Highway Com-
misgioner is hereby authorized to exsoute a desd or deads conveying same in the

name of the Commonweslth for such considerstion or considerations as may be deemad

adequate by the State Right of Way Engincer,

MOTION CARRIED,

Mowved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Lnndm.h,

WHEREAS, on May 6, 1966, the Htate Highway Commisslon entered
into & oontract with Aephait Paving Bervice, Ine, of Richmond, Virginia, for reser-
facing aactions of Route & in Charles City Conmty; Rowbe 60 in Henrion County and
Houte 3158 ot the Robert E, Lesa Memorial in Hichmond, Virginia under Plant Mix
Schedule No. 404-86 in the amount of $30,468 to be Hinanced with $38, 500 Malntenance
Replacement funde allocated to Richmond Distriot; and,

. WHEREAS, - there contimuad an urgent need to strengthen sectiona be-
tween the Henrieo County Line and the James City County Line on Route 6; and,

WHEBEAS, ihe unit prices of the Asphalt Paving Service, Inc.. for
schedule No, 404-66 are sufficlently low to aliow strengthening addttions] sections in
Charles City County between the Henrico County Line and the James City County Line,
s Hnanced with available balances from Maintenance Beplacement funde allotted to
the Riohmond District; and,

WHEREAS,  Apphalt Paving Barvice, Ine. has agresd in wrlting to
strengthen additional sections between the Henrlee County Line and the James City
County Line at contract prices Ior Schedule No. 404-66; and,

WHEREAS, the cost of sbove described extran work amounts 1o approxi=-

mutely 313,910, 88 whick is approximately forty - gix per cent {48%) more than the
ariginal contract; and,

WEEREAB, § 304,03 of ¢the 1958 Virginis Department of Highways Road

and Bridge S8pecifications requires a Supplementsl Agreement to be exected when
the origieal oontract is incressed in excoes of twenty - five per cent {26%).



NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT REBOLVED: That the State Highway
Commissioner ia herehy authorized to enter info on behalf of the Commiasion a
Swpplemental Agreement with the AsphaYt Faving fervice, Inc., on the shove - men-
tioned project for the alove — deseribed additional work for an approximate price of
$132,610, 85,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Chilton, Beconded by Mr. Sclater, that

WHEREAB, the Highway Commission ai its meeting on August 28, 1958,
adopted a resolution declaring certain roadd and bridges to be poated for certain
welght Umite: and '

WHEREAS, the Commiesicon from time to time hag revised the originai
postings; and

WHEREAS, engineering studies have heen conduected which indiceic
the necessity for cortain further changes in amxi/or additions to such pestings.

NOW, THEHEFOHRE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the itemized listinge of
gertaln sascomdary roads, deted July 1969, and the llemized lstinge of certain bridges
in the Secondary 8ystem, all on Hile In the Becondary Roeds Divieion, Depariment of
Highways, are hershy reviaed a3 of January I, 1967 sa followa:

SECONDARY BYSTEM

Popted Ronds Pogted Bridges
ERISTOL DISTRICT Revised Sheet Noa, Hevised Bheet Nes,
Bland Coumiy None lthru &
Buchanan County Nona Ithru 4
Grayson County Nane 1thru b
Lee Coxmty None 1,5, 7, and 8
Ruseell County None l, 8 3, 5,and 6
Scotf County None 1 2, 3, 5, 8, 11,

12, and 14

Bmyth Coumty Nom: L, 2, 3, and 6
‘Washingtan County None 1 and 4
Wipe Coumty ' None Tam?2

Wythe County Nope Bheet 3



BALEM DIETRICT

Badford County
Botetourt County
Carroll County

Craig County
Floyd County

FranikHn Cownty
Giles Coumty

Henry County
Monigomery County
Patrick County
Pulacki County
Remnoke County

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

Amherst County
Appomattox County
Buckingham Cownty
Catnpbell County
Charlette County
Cumberland County
Halifax County
Pittsyivanin County
Prince Edward Coumty

RICEMOND DISTRICT

Posted Roade
Revised Sheei Noa.

Kone
Nope
Nowe

None
Nine

None
Nooe
None
HNone
None
Nona

Posied Roonds

Reviaed Shest Nos,

None
None
None
MNone
Nane
Hone
None
None
None

Posted Ronda
Reviaed Bheet Nos.

Amelia Coumty
Bringwick County .
Charles City County
Chegterficld Coumty
Dinwlddle County
Goochland County
Hanover County
Lunenburg County
New Kent County
Nottoway County
Prince George County

None
Nons
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
Haons

Posted Bridges
Revised Sheet Nos.

Sheet T

10 and 12

2, 5, 7, 9, 11, and
12

1 4, and A

2, 3,4, 67,8,
and 10

2, 3, a5
Bhest 5

Eheet 1

Sheet 6

L2 and3

1, 2, and 4
Bheet 7

Pogtedd Bridges
Roviaed Shect Nog.

Jand b
L 2, and 3
land 2
Sheet 4
Sheet 8
land 2
2, 3, amd i
Band 16
1, Zand 3

Poated Bridees
Revisod Bheel Noa.

Sheet 2
Sheet §
Hheet 1L
land2
Sheot &
1land2
ithru é
3 and 4
Sheet 1
Sheet 1
Sheet 1



SUFFOLK DIRTRICT

Greensville County
Inle of Wight County
Jaumes City County
Mangemond County
Bouthampton County
Surry County
Susaex County

York County

FREDEBRICESBURG DISTRICT

King amd Queen Coonty
8poiaylvanis County

CULPEPER DISTRICT

Albamarle Commty
Greene County
Fauquiar County
Flovepmia County
Toudoun County

Louige County
Madiaon Coumty

Orangs County
Prince William County

Poseted Boads

Ravised Sheet Noa..

Nome
Noma
Nars
None
Nons
Nona
HNone
None

Posted Baads
Revieed Sheet Noa.

Hone
Nape

Fostod Rogdy

Heviaed Sheat Nos.

Naps
None
Nona
None
KNéone

None
None
Nons
None

Poated Bridgen
Revined Bheet Nos.

Eand 3
Sheet 3
gheet 1
Bheet 1
1 and 2
Shoet 2
1, 2, 5, and &
Sheet 1

Poeted Bridges
Hevised Sheet Nas.

Sheet 1
Bheet 1

Posted Bridges
__Revised gheet Nos.

1, 2, and 8
1land?Z2

Sheet 2

Bhest 1

2, 7, 8, % 13, and
and 14

Shest 1

3, 4, aml 5
Bheet 1

1 and 2



Postal Roads Pogted Bridges

STAUNTON DIBTRICT Reviged dheet Noa. Revised Shect Nos.
Alleghany County None 2,5, and b
Augusta Coumty None 5 and 13
Bath Coumnty Noiue 1l1apd3d
Rockbridge County None 4, 6, 3 and 17
Roclkingham County None 1, 6, 9and 1l
MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Chilion, Seconded by  Mr. Belaier, that

WHEREAS, the Comminsion &t its meeting an August 38, 1958, adopted
a resoletion dsolaring certain roads and bridges to be pested for certain weight
mi m.

WHEREAS, enginsering atudies have been comduncted which indicrte the
pecesnity for certain changes in or additiona to such poatings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:  that the itemized lstings dated
July, 1958, on file in the Department of Highways' Maintenanoe Division far the
Primary System, which liatingw are referred to in the aforementioned resclution,
are hereby revined ps follows:

PRIMABRY SYSTEM

Poxzted Roads Pogted Bridges
DIETRICT Sheet Number Hhest Number
Bristiol 0 Hheet b
Lynchburg 0 Bheet 3
Fraderickaburg ] Bheets 2 & 3
Culpeper 0 Hheete 1 & 6

MOTHIN CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Wenvar, Secanded by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEREAS, the provisions of § 26,1-147 of the Code of Virginia require
an advisory report from the State Highway Commiasfon concerning the deepening of
the Jamen Hiver Channel: and

WHEREAS, a sindy of the report of the U, 5. Army Engineer Waterways
Experiment Station concerming « Hydvanlie Model Study dated September 1966 and
& Report of the Resulis of Operation James River by tha Virginia Institute of Maring
Solenne dated December 1586 reveals no informsiion detrimental to Elghwn:,r and
Bridge crossinga of the Jamen River; and

WHEREAS, & study of axiating bridges crossing this river has determined
that no appreciable inereass in cost of maintenance or operation of these structures
should pesnlt from the proposed desepening of the Jamea River Channsl; and

WHEREAS, forther stwiy Indicatea that the proposed channel deepening
would not materislly inoresse the cost of construction, mainterance ar operation of
proposeit highway bridge crossing of thia river; and

WHEREAS,  these studies indicaie that the Commission should not oppoge
the proposed despening of the Jamen River Channel;

NOW, THEREFCHE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission interposes
no objection to the proposed decpening of the Jarres River Channel and that In accord-
ance with the proviaions of § 23.1-147 of the Code of Virginia, the Commission
adviges and reports to His Excellency, the Governov of Virginia, that it does not
oppose the proposed channel deepaping projsct,

MOTHON CARBIED,



The Chalrman atated that in planning aigning of Inferstata Roote 81 at the
intsrohange with Route 780 there was no eommumiiy to which a directional sign
mlghtheenctadﬂmptﬁummmnﬂtyaummﬂmgﬂh&nmﬂnﬂﬂmlndﬂwu
therefnre proposed that & sign be placed at thie interchange saying " Sheaandoah
Caverns Community." EHowever, represenitatives of two ofher caverni appeared
before the Commizion in July, 1968, protesting tiis ag being diseriminatory in that
their caverns were oot mentioned by signing on I-81. Because the besutification
mmmmwmrmmmdu@mhrmmﬂm.
the Commisqion directed in July, 1986, that the erection of the Shenandoah Caverns
Community aign bs withheld. Recently, Mr. Fugate said, there has been a post
offioe established at Shenandonh Caverns and this brings Shenandoah Caverns within
the pame policy as other attractions which heve post affioey and where it has been the
polioy to erect directiona) aigns to communitieq having 8 post offive. Tinder this
_policy, be said, Bhenandoah Caverna now becomen eligihle for the sreetion . of a
sign.

The Chairman, huﬂngmnwrmuofﬁaﬂnmmhﬂunlﬁtha stand he
had taken In regard to maintenance of the Pentagon Network, gave a8 heokground the
Iollowing information:

On Japuary 1, 19658, the Highway Commisaion added the roads to the High-
way Bystem and relleved the Foderal Government of their meintenance responsihility,
at the requeat of the Buresa of Public Roads, since theee roada were really Virginia
roads and used by Virginians, and # was oontemplated when they were originally
conatTucted that Btate jurisdiction would be achieved. At thet time, the Burean of
Public Roads had complied with all of the provisiope of the act of Congress which
anthorised the transfor to Vivginda axeept a delinoation of the right of way, and this
haa been 3 matter of contimuing negotintion with the Bureau. The problem, he said,
was in establiahing Jength and widihe of right of way and getting a dead drawn to con-
vey the network to the Commonwealth,

- In August, 1988, the Bureau submitted u deed, which the Depariment found
sntirely adequnte. and i wes aigned and returned to the Bureau. Them it developed
thet Fedseral legislation required that the Scoretary of Commerce obtain concurrence
of the Secretary of the Army. When this was requested ths Becretary decided the
- Army would ke to eliminate & commection between Momorial Bridge and Jefferson
Davir Highway bocauss the Army wanted to uee the land ocoapied by the loop pon-
nection for their purposes. The Buresu of Public Roada saked if the Department of
Highways was willing to alter the deed to this axtent. The Deparntment xajd no to
this requeat because it considered thin traffic movemont essontisl to the operation
of the Pentagon network and it was felt that fis elimination without an adaquate sub-
istifute would he irdole rable.



The Department advissd the Burean of iia willingnesa to pocept the deod aa
execnted, with the commitment to work with the Burean, the Defense Depariment,
and the National Park Bervice in an affort to provide an acceptable subaitivte, but ao
far the Foederal Government had not san fit to agree to this, The Bureau had first
hean advised that the Department would have to discoptmue maintensnce and tum
thess roada back to the Federal Government on Diecember 31, 19868, unleas the deed
was executed. At the request of the Foderal Highway Administrator, the deadline
was exiended to Jenuary 31, 1987.

Mr. Fugeie said he was hopeful that the controversy could be aclved prior
to that time. He said the Department had ImHcated & willingnesa to eontimes nego-
tiations and that he wae sure the Commission would epprove continuing the maiuten—
poce at Federnl expense Hf requesated to do so. He said he hoped the Commiasion
would see fit to spprove the porition ha had taken.

Moton was mads by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver, that
the Commipsion approve the position of the Department on maintensnce of the
Pentagon Network, Motion carziad.

Mr. Fugate mald the Departmemnt had attempied to taka care of the recent
cutbacks in the Federal - ald program, particularly on the Inteystata Systemn, hy
revising aome of the projecits which had been let a8 package projects to eliminate
the paving, so that the money would not have to be put up for eightesn months to two
years. This bad s#nabled the Department to go shead with everything planned on &
slightly delayed schedule,

Now, he said, the President i3 conaidering withholding am additional 400
million and this would certainly be & great blow to the highway program in Virginia.
Even with the uncertainty that now exizta, it Is very difficult to plan & conastruction
sohedule that can be carried ny with any degree of certainty. I atill further with-
holding is inatituted it 1= going to be almost imposalble. Thia not only interferes
wihth the Highway Commienion's plans for orderly completion of the Intersiate Systam
but it also puts the contracting industiry in a very difficult aituation baocsnse 1 is
preparad in Virginia, sand everywhere else, to go ahead with the program as
authorized by Congraes.

Mr. Fugnie said Congress has moved the completion of the Intersiate
Sywiom to 1973 but has not provided funds In oxder to complate by that date, and
without additional taxes which Congreas seems reluctant toc levy, it would appenr that
the Intersiete Syater ie not going to be completed befors 1378, He sald the dacl-
afon as to what kind of highway program we are going to have alter the Interatate
progzam (1076} iz of much concern to all of the highway depariments and a matier of
continuing conceyn to the American Assoclation of State Highway Cificiels, which



organization has a committes devoted to developdng the after- 1972 program re-
commendations. Tt 1g the intention of AASHO to ask this Congress to do something
definite about the sfier = Interstate program. They have asked the Siates to deter-
mine higiway needs for the period 1975-85. The Dapartment has been workiug an
such & study for dome Hme and will very shortly publish a broobure in the form of
u report of the Highway Commiasion to the Governor on resulta of the study.

H would appear, he sald, that at prosent day prices it will take $7.5 Billlon
to bring the segments of the highway and street systems in Virginia to deatrable
ptandards by 1985. This teken inio account ot only the Highway Department
reaponaibllity for the State systema and the atreets in the eities and towne to which
we contribute, nd also the respondbilities of the clbies and twna themaelves for
their sireets and highwaya.

Algo, Mr. Fugate said, the Depariment has attempted to project the State
revenue for highway purpeses Into the future for this ten-year period and has arrived
at about $3, 5 Billion as being the amount of highwey rewenue which will be prodused
from present tax sources during that perlod, leaving a gap of #4 Billion which would
have to be supplied by Federal - sid or by other reveme.

The Chairman said the March meeting would be beld on the fourth Thurs-
day, the 23d, and the April meeting on Friday, April 21, In order that members of
the Commiasien conld attend the Hopewell Bridge dedication on April 22,

He alac annoumesd hearings on allocations for the flacal year 196768, to be

held at Roanoke on June 26 and 27 and at Richmond on June 28. He sald astdon
would be taken on temtative alloortionsz at the April meeting.

The meeting was edjourned at 11 A, M,
Approved;

g tls . Fpatle

Chalrman




